

No. 19-1158

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AIRBUS HELICOPTERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MARY RIGGS, et al.,

Respondents,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

YVETTE OSTOLAZA
ROBERT S. VELEVIS
DAVID MASON PARHAM
BARRET V. ARMBRUSTER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
2021 McKinney Avenue
Suite 2000
Dallas, TX 75201

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

TODD L. BICE
PISANELLI BICE PLLC
400 South 7th Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101

DAVID R. CARPENTER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013

Counsel for Airbus Helicopters, Inc.

June 8, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Watson</i> ...	2
B. This Court Should Resolve The Conflict Among The Circuits As To When A Formal Delegation Satisfies The “Acting Under” Re- quirement Of 28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	6
C. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For Resolv- ing This Issue Of National Importance.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Andera v. Precision Fuel Components, LLC</i> , No. C12-0274-JCC, 2012 WL 12509225 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 1, 2012).....	8
<i>Estate of Hecker v. Robinson Helicopter Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-0306-TOR, 2013 WL 5674982 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 17, 2013).....	8
<i>Gaylord v. Spartan Coll. of Aeronautics & Tech., LLC</i> , No. 16-CV-461-JED-JFJ, 2019 WL 3400682 (N.D. Okla. July 26, 2019) ...	2, 8
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015).....	5, 7
<i>Magnin v. Teledyne Cont'l Motors</i> , 91 F.3d 1424 (11th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Scrogin v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , No. 3:10cv442 (WWE), 2010 WL 3547706 (D. Conn. Aug. 16, 2010)	8
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	3
<i>Ventress v. Japan Airlines</i> , 747 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Weidler v. Prof'l Aircraft Maint.</i> , No. CV 10- 09376 SJO, 2011 WL 2020654 (C.D. Cal. May 13, 2011).....	8
STATUTE AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Establishment of Organization Designation Authorization Program, 70 Fed. Reg. 59,932 (Oct. 13, 2005)</i>	3
Fed. Aviation Admin., Order No. 8100.15, <i>Organization Designation Authorization Procedures (2006).....</i>	5
